### Case 16-26550 Doc 1 Filed 12/20/16 Page 1 of 17

		0400 10 20000 200	1 1 1100 12/20/10 1 ago	. 6
Fill	in this information to ident	ify your case:		
Uni	ted States Bankruptcy Court	for the:		
DIS	STRICT OF MARYLAND			
Cas	se number (if known)		Chapter 11	
				☐ Check if this an amended filing
V(If m For	ore space is needed, attach more information, a separa Debtor's name	a separate sheet to this form. On the	uals Filing for Bank top of any additional pages, write the optcy Forms for Non-Individuals, is ava	e debtor's name and case number (if known).
2.	All other names debtor used in the last 8 years			
	Include any assumed names, trade names and doing business as names			
3.	Debtor's federal Employer Identification Number (EIN)	52-0801736		
4.	Debtor's address	Principal place of business	Mailing addre business	ss, if different from principal place of
		4900 Nicholson Court Kensington, MD 20895		
		Number, Street, City, State & ZIP Coo	P.O. Box, Num	ber, Street, City, State & ZIP Code
		Montgomery	Location of p	rincipal assets, if different from principal
		County	<u>-</u>	t, City, State & ZIP Code
5.	Debtor's website (URL)	Barwoodinc.com		
6.	Type of debtor	■ Corporation (including Limited Lia	bility Company (LLC) and Limited Liabilit	y Partnership (LLP))

☐ Partnership (excluding LLP)

☐ Other. Specify:

## Case 16-26550 Doc 1 Filed 12/20/16 Page 2 of 17

Deb	Dai Wood IIIo	Case number (if known)						
	Name							
7.	Describe debtor's business	A Check one:						
•	Describe desier 3 susmess		Rucinos	es (as defined in 11 LL)	S C & 10°	1/274\\		
		<ul> <li>☐ Health Care Business (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(27A))</li> <li>☐ Single Asset Real Estate (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(51B))</li> </ul>						
		_		•	•	101(516))		
Railroad (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(44))								
			,	ned in 11 U.S.C. § 101	. ,,			
		☐ Commodity	Broker (a	as defined in 11 U.S.C	i. § 101(6)	))		
		☐ Clearing Ba	nk (as de	efined in 11 U.S.C. § 7	81(3))			
		■ None of the	above					
		B. Check all tha	at apply					
		☐ Tax-exempt	entity (as	described in 26 U.S.	C. §501)			
		☐ Investment	company	, including hedge fund	d or poole	d investment veh	icle (as defined in 15 U.S.C. §8	30a-3)
		☐ Investment	advisor (	as defined in 15 U.S.0	C. §80b-2(	(a)(11))		
							nat best describes debtor.	
		See <a href="http://www.uscourts.gov/four-digit-national-association-naics-codes">http://www.uscourts.gov/four-digit-national-association-naics-codes</a> .						
8. Under which chapter of the Check one:								
	Bankruptcy Code is the debtor filing?	☐ Chapter 7						
	debtor ming:	☐ Chapter 9						
		Chapter 11.	Check a	all that apply:				
		onapio in			onconting	nent liquidated de	ebts (excluding debts owed to in	nsiders or affiliates)
			_	00 0	,	•	justment on 4/01/19 and every	,
							ed in 11 U.S.C. § 101(51D). If the	
				statement, and feder	al income	tax return or if al	e sheet, statement of operation Il of these documents do not ex	
			П	procedure in 11 U.S. A plan is being filed				
			_				on from one or more classes o	f creditors, in
				accordance with 11 l				
			Ш				or example, 10K and 10Q) with (d) of the Securities Exchange	
					tary Petition	on for Non-Individ	luals Filing for Bankruptcy unde	
				` ,			Securities Exchange Act of 19	334 Pule 12h-2
		☐ Chapter 12	ш	The debtor is a silen	Company	as defined in the	Securities Exchange Act of 18	554 Kule 125-2.
		□ Chapter 12						
9.	Were prior bankruptcy	■ No.						
	cases filed by or against	_						
	the debtor within the last 8 years?	☐ Yes.						
	If more than 2 cases, attach a	Distric	t		When		Case number	
	separate list.	Distric			When			
10.	Are any bankruptcy cases	□No						
	pending or being filed by a business partner or an	Yes.						
	affiliate of the debtor? List all cases. If more than 1,							
	attach a separate list	Debto	Blue	Star Group, Inc.			Relationship	affiliated
		Distric	Gree	enbelt	When	12/20/16	Case number, if known	16-26548

Case 16-26550 Doc 1 Filed 12/20/16 Page 3 of 17

Deb	tor Barwood Inc.			Case number (if known	o)			
	Name							
11.	Why is the case filed in	Check all that apply:						
• • • •	this district?	_						
			Debtor has had its domicile, principal place of business, or principal assets in this district for 180 days immediately preceding the date of this petition or for a longer part of such 180 days than in any other district.					
		□ A	bankruptcy case concerning d	ebtor's affiliate, general partner, or partners	ship is pending in this district.			
12.	Does the debtor own or	■ No						
	have possession of any real property or personal property that needs	_	Answer below for each prope	erty that needs immediate attention. Attach	additional sheets if needed.			
	immediate attention?		Why does the property nee	ed immediate attention? (Check all that ap	oply.)			
			☐ It poses or is alleged to pe	ose a threat of imminent and identifiable ha	zard to public health or safety.			
			What is the hazard?		·			
			☐ It needs to be physically s	secured or protected from the weather.				
				It includes perishable goods or assets that could quickly deteriorate or lose value without attention (for example, livestock, seasonal goods, meat, dairy, produce, or securities-related assets or other options).				
			☐ Other	• •				
			Where is the property?					
			, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	Number, Street, City, State & ZIP Code				
			Is the property insured?	,,,,				
			□ No					
			☐ Yes. Insurance agency					
			Contact name					
			Phone					
	Statistical and admir	nistrative i	information					
13.	Debtor's estimation of available funds	. (	Check one:					
	available fullus	I	Funds will be available for d	listribution to unsecured creditors.				
		[	☐ After any administrative exp	enses are paid, no funds will be available to	o unsecured creditors.			
44	Estimated number of			<b>D</b>				
14.	creditors	1-49	_	☐ 1,000-5,000 ☐ 5001-10,000	☐ 25,001-50,000 ☐ 50,001-100,000			
		☐ 50-99	-	☐ 10,001-25,000	☐ More than100,000			
		□ 100-1 □ 200-9		10,001 20,000	I More than 100,000			
		<b>—</b> 200-3						
15.	Estimated Assets	<b>□</b> \$0 - \$	\$50,000	■ \$1,000,001 - \$10 million	□ \$500,000,001 - \$1 billion			
		<b>□</b> \$50,0	001 - \$100,000	□ \$10,000,001 - \$50 million	☐ \$1,000,000,001 - \$10 billion			
		□ \$100	,001 - \$500,000	□ \$50,000,001 - \$100 million	□ \$10,000,000,001 - \$50 billion			
		□ \$500	,001 - \$1 million	☐ \$100,000,001 - \$500 million	☐ More than \$50 billion			
16.	Estimated liabilities	□ \$0 - \$	\$50,000	□ \$1,000,001 - \$10 million	□ \$500,000,001 - \$1 billion			
			001 - \$100,000	□ \$10,000,001 - \$50 million	□ \$1,000,000,001 - \$10 billion			
			,001 - \$500,000	□ \$50,000,001 - \$100 million	□ \$10,000,000,001 - \$50 billion			
			,001 - \$1 million	☐ \$100,000,001 - \$500 million	☐ More than \$50 billion			
			. ,					

Case 16-26550 Doc 1 Filed 12/20/16 Page 4 of 17

Debtor	Barwood Inc.		Case number (if known)					
	Name							
	Request for Relief, D	Declaration, and Signatures						
WARNIN		is a serious crime. Making a false statement in oup to 20 years, or both. 18 U.S.C. §§ 152, 1341	connection with a bankruptcy case can result in fines up to \$500,000 or 1, 1519, and 3571.					
17. Decl	aration and signature							
	Ithorized esentative of debtor	The debtor requests relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11, United States Code, specified in this petition.						
. op.		I have been authorized to file this petition on	behalf of the debtor.					
		I have examined the information in this petition and have a reasonable belief that the information is trued and correct.						
		I declare under penalty of perjury that the fore	regoing is true and correct.					
		Executed on December 20, 2016  MM / DD / YYYY	_					
	)	/ /s/ Lee Barnes	Lee Barnes					
	_	Signature of authorized representative of deb	btor Printed name					
		Title President						
18 Sian	ature of attorney	🕻 /s/ Alan M. Grochal	Date December 20, 2016					
.o. o.g	ataro or attornoy	Signature of attorney for debtor	MM / DD / YYYY					
		Alan M. Grochal						
		Printed name						
		Tydings & Rosenberg, LLP						
		Firm name						
		100 East Pratt Street						
		26th Floor Baltimore, MD 21202						
		Number, Street, City, State & ZIP Code						
		Contact phone 410 752 9700	Email address agrochal@tydingslaw.com					
		Contact phone 410 752 9700	Email address agrochal@tydingslaw.com					

Bar number and State

01447

# ATTACHMENT TO PETITION

The following affiliate bankruptcy proceedings were filed simultaneously and are now pending actions in the Southern District of Maryland Bankruptcy Court:

Blue Star Group, Inc.
Barwood, Inc.
Checker Transportation Company, Inc.
City Lease, Inc.
Fleet Tech, Inc.
Silver Spring Transportation Company.

### BARWOOD, INC.

#### DIRECTORS' RESOLUTION

December 20, 2016

Pursuant to the provisions of § 2-408 of the Maryland General Corporation Law, a special meeting of the Board of Directors of Barwood, Inc. (the "Corporation") was held and, all Directors waiving notice of said special meeting, the following resolutions were unanimously adopted:

RESOLVED: That the President of the Corporation hereby is authorize and directed to execute, in the name and on behalf of the Corporation, a Petition under Chapter 11 of the United States Bankruptcy Code, and to take any such action as he deems necessary or appropriate in connection with the institution and filing of the Chapter 11 case, and to provide in accordance with the requirements of the United States Bankruptcy Code, all documents, reports, books and records of the Corporation , and in all other ways to comply with the provisions of the United States Bankruptcy Code as they may apply to that case and

RESOLVED FURTHER: That the Corporation is authorized to retain the law firm of Tydings & Rosenberg LLP to represent it in the Chapter 11 proceeding.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have signed this Document of Consent as of the day and year hereinabove written.

/s/\_Lisa Fornatora\_\_\_\_

Lisa Fornatora Secretary of the Board

				Ī
Fill in this in	nformatio	on to identify the case:		
Debtor name	Bar	wood Inc.		
United State	s Bankru	ptcy Court for the: DISTRIG	CT OF MARYLAND	
Cooo numbe	or (if know	-\		
Case number	er (it know	n)		☐ Check if this is an
				amended filing
Official F	orm 2	02		
		<del></del>	Ity of Perjury for Non-Individu	al Debtors
Deciai	atio	ii Oliuei Felia	ity of Ferjury for Non-individu	12/15 12/15
form for the amendment	schedul s of thos	es of assets and liabilities,	f of a non-individual debtor, such as a corporation or partne any other document that requires a declaration that is not i ust state the individual's position or relationship to the debt	ncluded in the document, and any
	with a ba		e. Making a false statement, concealing property, or obtain n fines up to \$500,000 or imprisonment for up to 20 years, o	
	Declara	tion and signature		
		ent, another officer, or an auth g as a representative of the	norized agent of the corporation; a member or an authorized age debtor in this case.	ent of the partnership; or another
I have	examine	d the information in the docur	ments checked below and I have a reasonable belief that the inf	ormation is true and correct:
	Sched	ıle A/B: Assets–Real and Pe	rsonal Property (Official Form 206A/B)	
	Sched	ıle D: Creditors Who Have C	laims Secured by Property (Official Form 206D)	
			Unsecured Claims (Official Form 206E/F)	
		•	nd Unexpired Leases (Official Form 206G)	
		ule H: Codebtors (Official For	,	
		•	or Non-Individuals (Official Form 206Sum)	
		ed Schedule	t of Craditara Mha Haya tha 20 Largast I massy and Claims and	Are Not Inciders (Official Form 204)
_	•	,	t of Creditors Who Have the 20 Largest Unsecured Claims and	Are Not insiders (Official Form 204)
	Other	locument that requires a dec	laration	
I decla	re under	penalty of perjury that the for	egoing is true and correct.	
Execu	ited on	December 20, 2016	X /s/ Lee Barnes	
			Signature of individual signing on behalf of debtor	
			Las Barras	
			Lee Barnes Printed name	
			i inited fiame	
			President	
			Position or relationship to debtor	

Official Form 202

**Declaration Under Penalty of Perjury for Non-Individual Debtors** 

### Case 16-26550 Doc 1 Filed 12/20/16 Page 8 of 17

Fill in this information to identify the case:		
Debtor name Barwood Inc.		
United States Bankruptcy Court for the: DISTRICT OF	MARYLAND	☐ Check if this is an
Case number (if known):		amended filing

### Official Form 204

Chapter 11 or Chapter 9 Cases: List of Creditors Who Have the 20 Largest Unsecured Claims and Are Not Insiders

A list of creditors holding the 20 largest unsecured claims must be filed in a Chapter 11 or Chapter 9 case. Include claims which the debtor disputes. Do not include claims by any person or entity who is an insider, as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(31). Also, do not include claims by secured creditors, unless the unsecured claim resulting from inadequate collateral value places the creditor among the holders of the 20 largest unsecured claims.

Name of creditor and complete mailing address, including zip code	Name, telephone number and email address of creditor contact	Nature of claim (for example, trade debts, bank loans, professional services, and government	Indicate if claim is contingent, unliquidated, or disputed	If the claim is fully unsecured, fill in only unsecured claim an claim is partially secured, fill in total claim amount and deduvalue of collateral or setoff to calculate unsecured claim.  Total claim, if Deduction for value Unsecured.		nt and deduction for
Lucy Han c/0 Kenneth Braunstein, Esquire 200 A Montrose Street, Suite 100 Rockville, MD 20850	ken@braunsteinleg al.com 2407781911	contracts) Claim		partially secured	of collateral or setoff	\$23,000.00
Rathbone Group LLC 1100 Superior Ave #1850 subrogee of Andrew Colquitt Cleveland, OH 44114	8008705521	Claim				\$21,237.20
Kevin Goldberg 8401 Colesville Road, Suite 630 Attention Goldberg & Finnegan Silver Spring, MD 20910	Kevin Finnegan 3015892999	Judgment				\$11,500.00
Meghan Hughes c/o Larry Burch 7829 Belle Point Dr. Greenbelt, MD 20770	Larry Burch 301-474-4468	Claim	Disputed			\$8,000.00
Cintas Corporation c/o Johnson , Morgan and White 6800 Broken Sound Parkway Boca Raton, FL 33487	5612412500	Trade debt				\$7,628.03
Jeffrey Schmieler C/o Saunder & Saunders 5405 Twin Knolls Road, Suite 5 Columbia, MD 21045	Jeffrey Schmieler ???schmielerj@ssl awfirm.com 301-588-7717	Claim				\$7,500.00

Debtor Barwood Inc. Case number (if known)

Name of creditor and complete mailing address, including zip code	Name, telephone number and email address of creditor contact	Nature of claim (for example, trade debts, bank loans, professional services,	Indicate if claim is contingent, unliquidated, or disputed	Amount of claim If the claim is fully unsecured, fill in only unsecured claim amount. If claim is partially secured, fill in total claim amount and deduction for value of collateral or setoff to calculate unsecured claim.			
				Total claim, if partially secured	Deduction for value of collateral or setoff	Unsecured claim	
Michelle Burgess c/o Kyle Dugan 1302 Concourse Drive Suite 200 Linthicum Heights, MD 21090	kdugan@mpllawye rs.com 410-583-6969	Claim				\$6,954.58	
Bell Subrogation Services PO Box 24538 Tampa, FL 33623	Lisa Nelson lisa.nelson@bellco rp.com 8002826882x1211	Claim				\$6,416.31	
Katherine Warren-Brown 1056 Cameron Road Baltimore, MD 21212		Claim				\$4,805.45	
USAA 9800 Fredericksburg Road San Antonio, TX 78288	210-531-8722	Claim				\$4,415.72	
Glenda Diaz c/o Charles Fratus 566 Baltimore Annapolis Blvd. Severna Park, MD 21146	chuck@fratuslaw.c om 410-295-7100	Judgment				\$4,221.14	
Carlos Dubon Carcamo c/ Barry Liebowitz 2730 University Blvd W, Suite 1106 Silver Spring, MD 20910	2405458449	Claim	Disputed			\$3,500.00	
Stephan Sulzer c/o USAA Insurance PO Box 659476 San Antonio, TX 78265	2105318722	Claim				\$2,688.54	
Josie Josiah 14403 Banquo Terrace Silver Spring, MD 20910		Claim				\$2,483.56	
Steven Dennis c/o Stuart-Lippman & Assocs 5447 East 5th Street Suite 110 Tucson, AZ 85711	information@stuart lippman.com 520-881-5900	Claim				\$2,438.87	

# Case 16-26550 Doc 1 Filed 12/20/16 Page 10 of 17

Debtor	Barwood Inc.	Case number (if known)	
	Name		

Name of creditor and complete mailing address, including zip code	Name, telephone number and email address of creditor contact	Nature of claim (for example, trade debts, bank loans, professional services,	Indicate if claim is contingent, unliquidated, or disputed			nt and deduction for
Narcisse Ouiya 7600 Georgia Ave, Suite 205 Attn:Conrad Bayelle, Esquire Washington, DC 20012	2027871912	Claim		partially secured	of conateral of Seton	\$2,008.91
Clerkin, Sinclair and Mahfouz CSM in Trust for USAA 701 B Street , Suite 1160 San Diego, CA 92101	6193086550	Claim				\$1,866.36
Sarahi Morales PO Box 650271 Attention :Allstate Recovery Unit Dallas, TX 75265	chris2@allstaterec overy.com 6024431589	Claim				\$1,764.60
Patricia Castro 56 State Court Gaithersburg, MD 20877		Claim				\$1,697.75
Allstate Payment Center PO Box 650271 Dallas, TX 75265	18002557828	Claim				\$1,569.41

# United States Bankruptcy Court District of Maryland

In re	Barwood Inc.		Case No.	
		Debtor(s)	Chapter	11
	VERI	FICATION OF CREDITOR	MATRIX	
I, the P	resident of the corporation named a	as the debtor in this case, hereby verify that t	he attached list of	f creditors is true and correct to
the best	of my knowledge.			
Date:	December 20, 2016	/s/ Lee Barnes		
		Lee Barnes/President		
		Signer/Title		

Barwood Inc. 4900 Nicholson Court Kensington, MD 20895

Alan M. Grochal Tydings & Rosenberg, LLP 100 East Pratt Street 26th Floor Baltimore, MD 21202

Glenda Diaz c/o Charles Fratus 566 Baltimore Annapolis Blvd. Severna Park, MD 21146

Allison Hall c/o Thomas George Assoc. Po Box 30 East Northport, NY 11731

Allstate Insurance Po Box 650271 Subrogee for Richard Heyeck Dallas, TX 75265

Allstate Payment Center PO Box 650271 Dallas, TX 75265

Angel Baires 12016 Blue Hill Road Silver Spring, MD 20902

Beena Bhattarai 4309 Joplin Drive Rockville, MD 20853 Bell Subrogation Services PO Box 24538 Tampa, FL 33623

Blue Star Group , Inc 4900 Nicholson Ct. Kensington, MD 20895

Cannon 158 Gaither Dr. Suite 200 Po Box 5008 Mount Laurel, NJ 08054

Carlos Dubon Carcamo c/Barry Liebowitz 2730 University Blvd W, Suite 1106 Silver Spring, MD 20910

Checker Transportation Company, Inc 4900 Nicholson Ct Kensington, MD 20895

Cintas Corporation c/o Johnson, Morgan and White 6800 Broken Sound Parkway Boca Raton, FL 33487

City Lease, Inc 4900 Nicholson Ct Kensington, MD 20895

Clerkin, Sinclair and Mahfouz CSM in Trust for USAA 701 B Street , Suite 1160 San Diego, CA 92101 David Dorsey Attention Cady Thomas George Assoc PO Box 30 Syosset, NY 11773

Elizabeth Casper c/o Michael Johnson 1 N Charles Street, Suite 2300 Baltimore, MD 21201

Fleet Tech, Inc 4900 Nicholson Ct Kensington, MD 20895

Hao Chi Du 7300 Carol Lane Falls Church, VA 22042

Jasmine Ptak 627 Coventry Road Towson, MD 21286

Jeffrey Schmieler C/o Saunder & Saunders 5405 Twin Knolls Road, Suite 5 Columbia, MD 21045

Josie Josiah 14403 Banquo Terrace Silver Spring, MD 20910

Juilanne Fuchus-Musgrave c/o Gieco Insurance PO Box 96008 Washington, DC 20090 Katherine Warren-Brown 1056 Cameron Road Baltimore, MD 21212

Kevin Goldberg 8401 Colesville Road, Suite 630 Attention Goldberg & Finnegan Silver Spring, MD 20910

Lucy Han c/0 Kenneth Braunstein, Esquire 200 A Montrose Street, Suite 100 Rockville, MD 20850

Marth Ngoh c/0 Chaplin & Gonet 5211 West Broad Street, Suite 100 Richmond, VA 23230

Meghan Hughes c/o Larry Burch 7829 Belle Point Dr. Greenbelt, MD 20770

Michelle Burgess c/o Kyle Dugan 1302 Concourse Drive Suite 200 Linthicum Heights, MD 21090

Nancy Dipatuan 4108 Canterbury Terrance Rockville, MD 20853

Narcisse Ouiya 7600 Georgia Ave, Suite 205 Attn:Conrad Bayelle, Esquire Washington, DC 20012 Nicholson Properties LLC

Patricia Castro 56 State Court Gaithersburg, MD 20877

Rathbone Group LLC USAA a Reciprocal Inter-In 1100 Superior Ave #1850 Cleveland, OH 44114

Rathbone Group LLC 1100 Superior Ave #1850 subrogee of Andrew Colquitt Cleveland, OH 44114

Sarahi Morales PO Box 650271 Attention :Allstate Recovery Unit Dallas, TX 75265

Silverspring Transportation Company 4900 Nicholson Ct. Kensington, MD 20895

State of Maryland Dept of Labor Licensin Litigation and Prosecution Unit 1100 N. Eutaw Street, #401 Baltimore, MD 21201

Stephan Sulzer c/o USAA Insurance PO Box 659476 San Antonio, TX 78265 Steven Dennis c/o Stuart-Lippman & Assocs 5447 East 5th Street Suite 110 Tucson, AZ 85711

USAA 9800 Fredericksburg Road San Antonio, TX 78288